Vol. 3, No. 11MOLECULAR AND CELLULAR BIOLOGY, Nov. 1983, P. 2089-2098
0270-7306/83/112089-10$02.00/0
Copyright © 1983, American Society for Microbiology
Properties of Single-Step Mutants of Syrian Hamster Cell
Lines Resistant to N-(Phosphonacetyl)-L-Aspartate
JANINE ZIEG,' CHRISTINE E. CLAYTON,' FEROZA ARDESHIR,2 ELENA GIULOTTO,1
ELIZABETH A. SWYRYD,' AND GEORGE R. STARK'*
Department ofBiochemistry, Stanford University School of Medicine, Stanford, California 94305,1 and

which contained no more than four colonies per
plate. If a resistant cell were present in an
original sample of 1 x 103 cells, or if it arose
early during nonselective growth, the many mu-
tant cells present after 10 generations would
have given rise to many colonies upon dispersal
and subsequent selection. Seven of the 30 sam-
ples represented such a situation: 4 at 5 ,uM
PALA, 2 at 10 puM PALA, and 1 at 20 ,uM
PALA. However, if resistance arose just before
PALA was applied, only a few colonies would
be present after dispersal and selection. Six
independent PALA-resistant mutants were ob-
tained from plates with four or fewer colonies:
two at 5 ,uM PALA (SS5-1 and SS5-3), three at
10 ,uM PALA (SS10-1, SS10-2, and SS10-4), and
one at 20 ,uM PALA (SS20-2). The remaining
-1.0
C.)
z

straight line in a semilog plot. A similar experi-
ment performed with WT-BHK-1 also gave a
straight line with a very similar slope but dis-
placed toward lower PALA concentrations, as
VOL. 3, 1983
TABLE 1. Relative amounts of CAD genes, CAD mRNA, and aspartate transcarbamylase activity in PALA-
resistant cells derived from WT-BHK-1 (also shown are the concentrations of PALA which reduced the
growth rates by one-half during 72 h)
Concn of Concn of Relative amt of:
PALA for PALA forCells selection half-maximal CAD CAD ATCa'
(p.M) growth (,uM) DNA" mRNAb ase
WT-BHK-1 2.5 1 1 1.0
SS5-1 5 30 6 1.4 1.9 ± 0.2
SS5-3 5 110 8 3.6 2.3± 04
SS1O-1 10 190 8 3.8 3.1 ± 0.2
SS10-2 10 52 7 ND 2.9 ± 0.2
SS10-4 10 62 8 2.8 3.0 ± 0.2
SS20-2 20 200 10 4.3 3.3 ± 0.5
a Values are based on relative intensities of bands in DNA blot hybridization experiments, estimated by
matching different exposures.
b Values are based on relative intensities of bands in RNA blot hybridization experiments, estimated with a

fold relative to WT-BHK-1 (Table 1). Thus, the
increases in mRNA levels and enzyme activities
were smaller than the increases in gene copy
number. Note also that all of the mutants listed
in Table 1 resisted concentrations of PALA far
higher than those used for selection.
Localization of amplified CAD genes by in situ
hybridization. Both parental WT-BHK cells
were heteroploid, and we could not assign spe-
cific chromosomal alterations to the drug-resis-
tant mutants. None of the resistant cells had
TABLE 2. Relative amounts of CAD genes in
PALA-resistant cells derived from WT-BHK-2'
Cells Concn of PALA for CAD DNAbselection (p.M)
WT-BHK-2 1
SS12-1 12 6
SS16-1 16 10
SS20-3 20 6
SS20-4 20 8
SS40-1 40 10
a The concentration of PALA which reduced the